

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

PHILIP A. MURPHY, JR.
SANDRA R. NOE, and
CLAIRE M. PALMER, et al.
Plaintiffs,

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

v.

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-2262-G

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC., et
al.
Defendants.

**DEFENDANT SUPERMEDIA EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Defendant SuperMedia Employee Benefits Committee f/k/a Idearc Employee Benefits Committee (“SuperMedia EBC”) moves for summary judgment on each claim against it in Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint (the “Motion”). A Brief in Support of this Motion more fully setting forth SuperMedia EBC’s arguments is filed contemporaneously herewith and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. Plaintiffs and Class Members Are Not Entitled to Equitable Relief Under ERISA § 502(a)(3).....	6
1. Claim One: SuperMedia EBC was not required to provide a “full and fair review” because no benefits were denied.....	7
2. Claim Five: Plaintiffs/Class members were not prejudiced—and allege no prejudice—by receiving SPDs more than 90 days after the spin off date.....	9
3. Claim Six: Without Claims One and Five, Claim Six is not viable.....	12
V. PRAYER.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Carder-Cowin v Unum Life Insurance Co. of America, 560 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (W.D. Wash. 2008)11

Challenger v. Local Union No. 1 of the International Bridge, Structural, and Ornamental Ironworkers, AFL-CIO, 619 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1980).....8

Clarke v. Bank of N.Y., 698 F. Supp. 863 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....8

Colin v. Marconi Commerce Systems Employees Retirement Plan, 335 F. Supp. 2d 590 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....10

Gardner v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund, No. 93-3070, 1993 WL 533540 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 1993).....8

Hobbs v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, 2007 WL 4223666 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2007)6, 12

McBride v. Chesebrough-Ponds, Inc., No Civ. B-86-329(JAC), 1988 WL 121922 (D. Conn. Nov. 1, 1988)8

Murphy v. Keystone Steel & Wire Co., 61 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1995)11

Pompano v. Schiavone & Sons, Inc., 680 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1982)8

Risch v. Waukesh Title Co., Inc., 588 F. Supp. 69 (E.D. Wis. 1984)11

Robbins v. N.Y. State Elec. & Gas, 2010 WL 1038495 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2010).....12

Weinreb v. Hospital for Joint Diseases Orthopaedic Institute, 303 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2005).....12

Woolsey v. Marion Laboratories, Inc., 934 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1991)8

FEDERAL STATUTES

ERISA § 104(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(1).....9, 10, 11

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 502(a)(1)(B)7

ERISA § 502(a)(2)-(3).....1, 6, 7, 12

ERISA § 503, 29 U.S.C. 11337, 8
